
 

                                                 Des Plaines River Watershed Workgroup 

Executive Board 
09/16/2021       2:00 pm 

Virtual Meeting 
Meeting Minutes 

 
Discussion and Possible Approval of the Following: 

1. Call the Meeting to Order 
Al Giertych called the meeting to order at 2:02 pm. 
 

2. Roll Call 
Ashley Strelcheck, DRWW Interim Coordinator, performed roll call. Al Giertych, Dave 
Miller, Michael Talbett, Paul Kendzior, Jim Anderson, Steve Waters, and Mike Adam 
were present. A quorum was present. 
 

3. Public Comment 
Strelcheck - Lake County Stormwater Management Commission will be sending out an 
email to NBWW & DRWW members for the Illinois EPA NPDES General Permit Public 
Notice announcement open through October 1, 2021. This will be an opportunity for 
MS4 communities to provide public comment to watershed workgroup references in the 
updated permit language. 
 

4. 07/15/21 DRWW Executive Board Meeting Minutes 
Talbett motioned to approve the 07/15/21 DRWW Executive Board Meeting Minutes. 
The motion was seconded by Kendzior There was no public comment on this agenda 
item or motion. 
a. Ayes: Giertych, Adam, Anderson, Talbett, Kendzior, Waters,  Nays: None, Abstain: 

Miller 
b. Motion Passed 6-0-1 

 
5. DRWW Financials 

a. New Member Request: Deuchler Engineering 
Adam motioned to approve Deuchler Engineering’s membership request to join the 
DRWW. The motion was seconded by Talbett. There was no public comment on this 
agenda item or motion. 

• Ayes-Giertych, Adam, Anderson, Talbett, Kendzior, Miller, Waters, Nays-None 
• Motion passed 7-0 

 



 

b. Expense-Revenue Invoice(s) & DRWW Budge Ratification: 
• MBI: Invoice# 1907 & Geosyntec: Invoice# 181445587 

Anderson motioned to approve the revenue-expenditures (including the above 
invoices). The motion was seconded by Kendzior and passed with unanimous 
consensus via roll call vote.  
1. Ayes - Giertych, Adam, Anderson, Talbett, Kendzior, Miller, Waters 

2. Motion passed 7-0 

 
c. Membership Dues Scenarios 

Talbett motioned to recommend to the general membership that the Second 
Scenario to redistribute the Lake County Forest Preserve membership dues to 
DRWW agency members based on percentage of overall dues paid be adopted for 
Fiscal Year 2022. The motion was seconded by Kendzior. 

• Ayes- Giertych, Adam, Anderson, Talbett,  Nays-Kendzior, Miller, Waters 

• Motion passes 4-3 
 

d. DRWW FY2022 – FY2023 – this agenda item was being reviewed for agenda item 5c. 
 

6. DRWW Monitoring Committee Updates 
a. Geosyntec NARP Update 

Rishab Mahajan gave a summary of the DRWW NARP progress to the DRWW 
Executive Board. The progress update included the watershed modeling presented 
to monitoring committee.  Geosyntec will continue to provide detailed updates to 
monitoring committee and begin in-stream modeling soon.  Geosyntec will also 
review 2022 monitoring contract to ensure data will support NARP development.   
 

7. Old Business 
a. Deicing Workshop – Strelcheck requested that DRWW members register to attend 

the upcoming Regional Deicing Workshops and to assist in distributing the 
information. DRWW is a sponsor of this event. 
 

8. New Business  
a. Membership Update: Wetlands Research Inc. 

Wetlands Research Inc. will be removed from DRWW membership list. After 
multiple attempts, Strelcheck was unsuccessful in reaching the member via email 
and the company does not appear to exist according to Google. 
 



 

b. IPS Model Training  
Information item: DRSCW and MBI are in home stretch of finishing revisions to the 
IPS Model Manual. Once this is completed and the IPS dashboard has been updated 
by MBI, they will send that information to DRWW and will schedule a training near 
the end of FY21 or in FY22.  The training cost is shared among 4 workgroups and 
comes out to just under $5,000 per workgroup.  MBI may require Geosyntec to 
enter an MOU or MOA to participate. 

• Anderson – Question: If it is virtual is it possible to have more then 3-4 members 
participate?  Maybe 10? 

 Strelcheck- will follow up with MBI regarding flexibility 

c. November Annual Accomplishments Ideas 
Strelcheck asked the Executive Board for topic suggestions for the 2021 DRWW 
Annual Accomplishments newsletter. Talbett wanted to highlight where the DRWW 
money is going and what needs to be accomplished (e.g., the NARP); Waters thought 
a NARP progress update would be a good topic; and Mahajan indicated he can write 
short article on DRWW NARP.  Strelcheck will provide a draft for review in 
December. 

 
9. Member Comments 

Mahajan - IWEA is hosting an upcoming webinar (October 6, 2021) featuring case 
studies on developing a NARP on October 6, 2021.  
Giertych- any grants available based on bills in Washington?  Mahajan - FEMA BRIC and 
FMA programs, will send link to Ashley to distribute to the NBWW & DRWW members. 
 

10. Next Executive Board Meeting: October 21, 2021 at 2:00 pm 
 

11. Adjourn – 3:05pm 
Mike Talbett motioned to adjourn. The motion was seconded by Mike Adam and 
approved with unanimous consensus via roll call vote. There was no public comment on 
this agenda item or motion.  

DRWW Executive Board Meeting Attendees 
NAME ORGANIZATION 

Al Giertych Lake County Division of Transportation 
Alana Bartolai Lake County Health Department – Lakes Management Unit 
Ashley Strelcheck Lake County Stormwater Management Commission 
Brian Kuebker Village of Libertyville 
Dave Miller NSWRD 
Jim Anderson Lake County Forest Preserve District 



 

NAME ORGANIZATION 
Leonard Dane Deuchler Engineering Corp. 
Michael Talbett Village of Kildeer 
Mike Adam Lake County Health Department – Lakes Management Unit 
Mike Foster Kieser & Associates 
Mike Prusila Lake County Stormwater Management Commission 
Paul Kendzior Village of Libertyville 
Rishab Mahajan Geosyntec Consultants, Inc. 
Rob Flood North Shore Water Reclamation District 
Steve Waters North Shore Water Reclamation District 
Tom Morthorst Village of Third Lake 

 



                                                  

Des Plaines River Watershed Workgroup 
Executive Board 

07/15/2021       2:00 pm 
Virtual Meeting 

Meeting Minutes 
 
Discussion and Possible Approval of the Following: 

1. Call the Meeting to Order 
Al Giertych called the meeting to order at 2:01 pm. 
 

2. Roll Call 
Ashley Strelcheck, DRWW Interim Coordinator, performed roll call. Al Giertych, Chuck 
Bodden, Michael Talbett, Paul Kendzior, Jim Anderson, Steve Waters, and Mike Adam 
were present. A quorum was present. 
 

3. Public Comment 
There was no public comment. 
 

4. 06/17/21 DRWW Executive Board Meeting Minutes 
Mike Talbett motioned to approve the 06/17/21 DRWW Executive Board Meeting 
Minutes. The motion was seconded by Paul Kendzior and passed with unanimous 
consensus via roll call vote. There was no public comment on this agenda item or 
motion. 
 

5. Financial Report 
a. Expense-Revenue & Invoice(s) Ratification: 

i. Lake County Health Department: Invoice# 400031070 
ii. MBI: Invoice# 1890 

iii. Geosyntec: Invoice# 181439480 
Jim Anderson motioned to approve the expenditures and revenue (including the 
three new invoices above) and the budget of accounts. The motion was 
seconded by Paul Kendzior and passed with unanimous consensus via roll call 
vote.  
 

6. Geosyntec NARP Update 



Rishab Mahajan gave a summary of the DRWW NARP progress to the DRWW Executive 
Board. Geosyntec has requested and received all of the DRWW data and reviewed 
periods of flow and rainfall from available data (trying to find low flow periods). Based 
on the flow/rainfall data review, Geosyntec concluded that the primary low flow period 
was in 2020 (for model’s response of nutrient loading to Dissolved Oxygen [DO] and 
algae). Phase 2 of the project (model development), the subconsultant delineated the 
Upper Des Plaines River watershed into smaller subwatersheds. The next steps are to 
set up the SWAPP model to run that data and this is expected to be completed by end of 
2021. The next steps for data analysis will summarize the total phosphorus impacts for 
DO and algae in the watershed which Geosyntec hopes to provide updates on at the 
August 19, 2021 DRWW General Membership meeting.   
 

7. Old Business 
a. Lake County Forest Preserve District Membership Dues 

The Executive Board continued discussion of the Lake County Forest Preserve 
District’s (LCFPD) dues structure. Jim Anderson presented the LCFPD DRWW 
Membership Dues Proposal of $250 annually, to remain an Agency member and not 
be included in the NARP cost increases. Jim Anderson explained that DRWW was 
formed to decrease costs for monitoring and permit requirements of water 
treatment facilities and MS4 communities. LCFPD believes they should pay $250 
annually, since the LCFPD is not required to have an NPDES or MS4 stormwater 
permit. The LCFPD will be leaving the DRWW if the $250 annual membership is not 
approved by the DRWW Executive Board. 
 
The Executive Board discussed this proposal, and each Board Member expressed 
their opinions on this cost reduction. The value of LCFPD’s partnership since the 
formation of the group and potentially in the future with watershed projects was 
discussed, as well as, the fear of setting a dangerous precedent for other DRWW 
members that want their membership dues reduced. After the discussion of this 
agenda item, Al Giertych asked the Executive Board for a vote on this item. Jim 
Anderson motioned to approve the LCFPD $250 annual membership dues starting in 
2022, to remain a DRWW agency member and have no increased dues for payment 
of the NARP. The motion was seconded by Mike Talbett. Roll Call was performed, 
and the results were: Giertych: Yes, Bodden: No, Waters: No, Talbett: Yes, Adam: 
Yes, Kendzior: No, Anderson: Yes. The motion passed with a majority of a quorum 
via roll call vote. 

After the motion was passed, a second discussion began about potential options for 
mitigating the LCFPD annual dues deficit for payment of the NARP contract and 
DRWW monitoring costs. The Executive Board asked Ashley to bring the following 
scenarios to the September 2021 Executive Board Meeting for consideration: 



1. Using Jacob’s June 17th 2021 Meeting Scenario: Dividing costs to all agency 
members based on percent of total dues. 

2. Dividing costs evenly among all DRWW Agency Members 
3. Using small percentage increase to all DRWW Members, as has been done in 

other watershed workgroups. Ashley will investigate the reasoning for those 
increases to see if they could be a potential option here. 

Mike Adam suggested coordination on potential ways to possibly cut back on a few 
DRWW bills. Ashley Strelcheck and Mike Adam will coordinate at a later date to 
determine if there are any viable options. 
 

8. New Business  
a. OMA Meeting Update 

Ashley Strelcheck explained that the latest guidance by the Illinois Governor has 
extended the OMA virtual meetings Executive Order. When this order has expired, 
Ashley will review Lake County guidance and start booking in-person meeting 
locations. Per the request of the Executive Board, Ashley will tentatively book some 
in-person meeting locations that can accommodate the Executive Board safely 
(social distancing) for upcoming meetings. 
 

b. August 19, 2021 DRWW General Membership Meeting 
Ashley Strelcheck asked the Executive Board for presentation topic suggestions for 
the August 19, 2021 DRWW General Membership Meeting. New suggestions that 
were provided included: Next Generation Water Observing System: Illinois River 
Basin by the USGS and Illinois EPA representative to speak about NPDES permitting 
for members. The DRWW Monitoring Committee also made some presentation 
suggestions for consideration. Ashley will reach out to potential presenters for the 
August 19, 2021 meeting. Although the DRWW Public Comment Policy was 
approved by the DRWW at the June 17, 2021 Executive Board meeting, Ashley 
suggested that this policy be reviewed by the general membership at the August 19, 
2021 General Membership meeting. The Executive Board agreed with Ashley’s 
suggestion.  

 
9. Member Comments - There was no member comments. 

 
10. Next Executive Board Meeting: September 16, 2021 at 2:00 pm 

The DRWW Executive Board is interested in returning to in-person meetings for this 
meeting if possible. See agenda item 8a for details. 
 

11. DRWW General Membership Meeting: August 19, 2021 at 1:30 pm 
 

 



12. Adjourn 
Paul Kendzior motioned to adjourn. The motion was seconded by Mike Adam and 
approved with unanimous consensus via roll call vote. There was no public comment on 
this agenda item or motion.  

DRWW Executive Board Meeting Attendees 
NAME ORGANIZATION 

Al Giertych Lake County Division of Transportation 
Alana Bartolai Lake County Health Department – Lakes Management Unit 
Ashley Strelcheck Lake County Stormwater Management Commission 
Brian Kuebker Village of Libertyville 
Chuck Bodden North Shore Water Reclamation District 
Mike Adam Lake County Health Department – Lakes Management Unit 
Jim Anderson Lake County Forest Preserve District 
Michael Talbett Village of Kildeer 
Mike Prusila Lake County Stormwater Management Commission 
Paul Kendzior Village of Libertyville 
Rishab Mahajan Geosyntec Consultants, Inc. 
Steve Waters North Shore Water Reclamation District 
Tom Morthorst Village of Third Lake 

 

























DRWW
Des Plaines River Watershed Workgroup-Expense-Revenue Activity 500 W Winchester Rd

For Period December 2020 - November 2021 Libertyville, Illinois 60048

Phone 847 377 7700

kwoolfrod@lakecountyil.gov

astrelcheck@lakecountyil.gov

Ending Balance
Revenues Received Current Period Date Received Date Deposited DRWW Ratification 
Carryover  $                 61,011.85 4/15/2021
Hey and Assoicates  $                      200.00 2/23/2021 2/23/2021 4/15/2021
Village of Third Lake  $                      677.47 2/23/2021 2/23/2021 4/15/2021
Libertyville Township  $                   2,904.52 3/3/2021 3/3/2021 4/15/2021
Kildeer  $                   2,583.39 3/5/2021 3/5/2021 4/15/2021
Round Lake Park  $                      256.47 3/8/2021 3/11/2021 4/15/2021
City of Park City  $                      446.80 3/8/2021 3/11/2021 4/15/2021
Fremont Township  $                      296.86 3/9/2021 3/9/2021 4/15/2021
Lake Zurich  $                   1,814.18 3/9/2021 3/9/2021 4/15/2021
Ela Township  $                      265.38 3/10/2021 3/10/2021 4/15/2021
Lincolnshire  $                   2,076.43 3/12/2021 3/18/2021 4/15/2021
NSWRD  $                 93,473.12 3/16/2021 3/18/2021 4/15/2021
SMC  $                      200.00 2/28/2021 2/28/2021 4/15/2021
LCDOT  $                 28,111.88 2/28/2021 2/28/2021 4/15/2021
Vernon Hills Park District  $                      200.00 3/29/2021 4/1/2021 4/15/2021
Sierra Club  $                      200.00 3/29/2021 4/1/2021 4/15/2021

Village of Deerfield  $                      259.98 3/18/2021 4/1/2021 4/15/2021
NBWW 

batch#420001495, 
tranfer  

County of Lake  $                 67,468.51 4/2/2021 4/8/2021 4/15/2021
Village of Round Lake Beach  $                      575.73 4/15/2021 4/23/2021 6/17/2021
Town of Vernon  $                   2,003.81 4/15/2021 4/23/2021 6/17/2021
Village of Buffalo Grove  $                   7,906.96 4/27/2021 4/29/2021 6/17/2021
Village of Gurnee  $                   7,574.04 5/11/2021 5/13/2021 6/17/2021
Village of Grayslake  $                   5,943.53 5/11/2021 5/13/2021 6/17/2021
Village of Libertyvile  $                 16,291.60 5/14/2021 5/20/2021 6/17/2021
Village of Lindenhurst  $                   8,540.39 5/17/2021 5/20/2021 6/17/2021
Village fo Deer Park  $                   1,266.88 5/26/2021 5/28/2021 6/17/2021
City of Zion  $                   1,341.43 5/26/2021 5/28/2021 6/17/2021
City of Lake Forest  $                      318.74 6/1/2021 6/4/2021 6/17/2021
Geosyntec  $                      200.00 6/2/2021 6/2/2021 6/17/2021
Village of Vernon Hills  $                   4,632.28 6/4/2021 6/4/2021 6/17/2021
CBBEL  $                      200.00 6/7/2021 6/7/2021 6/17/2021
LC Forest Preserve  $                 14,551.51 6/8/2021 6/8/2021 6/17/2021
Village of Riverwoods  $                   1,448.44 6/21/2021 6/25/2021 7/15/2021
Village of Old Mill Creek  $                      200.00 7/15/2021 7/23/2021 7/15/2021
Village of Hawthorn Woods  $                   3,267.52 7/21/2021 7/21/2021 8/19/2021
Applied Technologies  $                      200.00 7/21/2021 8/19/2021
Village of Long Grove  $                   5,583.02 8/17/2021 8/20/2021
Deuchler Engineering  $                      200.00 8/30/2021

Other Contributions Received  $               283,480.87 

Total Received:  $                            -   
Total Received + Carryover  $               344,492.72 

Expenditures Paid:
NSWRD  $                   6,551.76 4/5/2021 4/23/2021 6/17/2021
LCHD  $                 17,596.47 4/22/2021 4/23/2021 6/17/2021
SMC Admin 10,679.50$                  4/22/2021 4/23/2021 6/17/2021
MBI 11,014.57$                  5/17/2021 5/27/2021 6/17/2021
NSRWD 6,551.76$                   5/24/2021 6/29/2021 6/17/2021
Geosyntec 5,444.50$                   6/4/2021 6/29/2021 6/17/2021
Geosyntec 9,200.25$                   6/7/2021 6/29/2021 6/17/2021
SMC Admin 7,864.50$                   6/15/2021 6/24/2021 6/17/2021
LCHD 13,732.03$                  6/30/2021 7/15/2021 7/15/2021
MBI 4,527.01$                   7/1/2021 7/15/2021 7/15/2021
Geosyntec 7,300.65$                   7/8/2021 7/15/2021 7/15/2021
Geosyntec 7,521.75$                   8/9/2021 8/19/2021
MBI 4,994.28$                   8/18/2021 9/10/2021
Geosyntec 11,188.25$                  9/10/2021

Total Expenditures Paid  $               124,167.28 
Revenue-Expenditures  $             220,325.44 



Invoice
Date

8/17/2021

Invoice #

1907

Bill To

DesPlaines Watershed Workgroup
Kurt Woolford
500 West Winchester Road
Libertyville, IL  60048

PO # Client's Job

DRWW21

Please contact Allison Boehler at 614-457-6000 with questions. Thank you!

Phone #

6147716278

Fax #

614.457.6005

BalanceDue

Item Description Hours QtyPeriodRate Amount

Professional Services Task 3: Biological Laboratory Personnel Costs 6/27/21 - 8/7/214,090.30 4,090.30

Equipment Usage Task 3 - Usage Fees 150.00 150.00

Professional Services Task 4: Data Management (Year 4) Personnel
Costs

753.98 753.98

2021 DRWW Bioassessment Monitoring

Please remit to the Midwest Biodiversity Institute, Inc., at the address provided above. The
Institute is a 501(c)(3) company incorporated in Ohio. Tax ID# 31.1559845

$4,994.28



900 Broken Sound Parkway NW, Suite 200
Boca Raton, Florida 33487-3575    USA

Tel  (561) 995-0900  Fax (561) 995-0925

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:

Geosyntec Consultants, Inc.

Invoice #:
Invoice Date: 9/7/2021

Project Name: DRWW NARP DEVELOPMENT
Project: MOW5554

181445587
DES PLAINES RIVER WATERSHED WORKGRP
500 W. WINCHESTER ROAD
LIBERTYVILLE, IL 60048
Attention: KURT WOOLFORD

For Professional Services Rendered through transaction date:  8/31/2021

IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS ABOUT THIS INVOICE, PLEASE CONTACT RISHAB MAHAJAN AT 630-203-3361

$4,648.25Professional Services

Reimbursable Expenses $6,540.00

$11,188.25Current Invoice

**Amount Due This Invoice  ** $11,188.25

Prior Billings

Current Invoice

Billed To Date

Paid To Date

$29,467.15

$40,655.40

$29,467.15

Project Budget

Contract Balance $59,044.60

Expended  to Date

**Amount Due This Invoice  ** $11,188.25

$11,188.25 $40,655.40

$99,700.00

Statement



Project : Invoice # :181445587MOW5554  --  DRWW NARP DEVELOPMENT

Phase : 02) DEVELOP MODELING TOOLS

Class / Employee Name Date Hours Rate Amount

PROJECT ADMINISTRATOR
EDER, TERRI 68.00 17.0008/04/2021 0.25

68.00 17.0008/06/2021 0.25

68.00 17.0008/09/2021 0.25

0.75 51.00Total: PROJECT ADMINISTRATOR

PROFESSIONAL
QASEM, KAROLINE 168.00 798.0008/02/2021 4.75

168.00 168.0008/03/2021 1.00

168.00 798.0008/04/2021 4.75

168.00 336.0008/05/2021 2.00

168.00 84.0008/12/2021 0.50

168.00 168.0008/16/2021 1.00

168.00 42.0008/17/2021 0.25

168.00 42.0008/19/2021 0.25

14.50 2,436.00Total: PROFESSIONAL

SENIOR PROFESSIONAL
MAHAJAN, RISHAB 215.00 215.0008/03/2021 1.00

215.00 107.5008/06/2021 0.50

215.00 322.5008/12/2021 1.50

215.00 430.0008/13/2021 2.00

215.00 107.5008/16/2021 0.50

215.00 215.0008/18/2021 1.00

6.50 1,397.50Total: SENIOR PROFESSIONAL

PRINCIPAL
NEMURA, ADRIENNE 235.00 293.7508/03/2021 1.25

235.00 235.0008/12/2021 1.00

235.00 117.5008/16/2021 0.50

235.00 117.5008/18/2021 0.50

3.25 763.75Total: PRINCIPAL

Vendor Name Doc Nbr Date Cost Multiplier Amount

Subcontractors-Billable
KIESER & ASSOCIATES, LLC 6,540.0009/01/2021 1.00 6,540.0021211

Phase Labor Total Phase : 02) DEVELOP MODELING TOOLS 4,648.25
6,540.00Phase Expense

Total Project Labor 4,648.25
Total Project Expense 6,540.00

11,188.25MOW5554  --  DRWW NARP DEVELOPMENTTotal Project:

PageINCPMGEOPH 2



Invoice

DATE

9/1/2021

INVOICE #

21-211

BILL TO:

Geosyntec

Attn:  Rishab Mahajan

and Terri Eder

1420 Kensington Rd., Suite 103

Oak Brook, Illinois 60523

536 E. Michigan Avenue

Suite 300

Kalamazoo, MI  49007

P.O. NO.

Project# MOW5554

TERMS

Net 30

Phone #

(269) 344-7117

Fax #

(269) 344-2493

Total

DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Environmental Engineer I - Task 1  1  100.00  100.00

Professional Engineer - Task 2  15.5  160.00  2,480.00

Senior Scientist/ Principal - Task 2  1  210.00  210.00

Environmental Engineer I - Task 2  33  100.00  3,300.00

Environmental Engineer I - Task 3  4.5  100.00  450.00

This invoice is for professional services rendered between Aug. 1,

2021 & Aug. 31, 2021, as related to Geosyntec, Des Plaines, SWAT

Modeling.    Project# MOW5554.

Please remit payment to Kieser & Associates, LLC

For questions, please contact Becky Hough. USD 6,540.00



 11:15 AM

 09/01/21
 Kieser & Associates, LLC

 Time by Job Detail
 August 2021

Geosyntec Des Plaines  SWAT Date Name Duration Cost Notes

Geosyntec Des Plaines SWAT - Task 1:  Model Background

 08/02/2021 Foster, Mike 1.00 100.00 SWAT model data collation

Total - Geosyntec Des Plaines SWAT - Task 1: 1.00 100.00

Geosyntec Des Plaines SWAT - Task 2:  SWAT Model Development

 08/16/2021 Fang, Andrew 5.00 800.00 Call with Andrew Fang on SWAT model

 08/17/2021 Fang, Andrew 6.00 960.00 Call with Andrew Fang on SWAT model

 08/18/2021 Fang, Andrew 0.50 80.00 Call with Andrew Fang on SWAT model

 08/20/2021 Fang, Andrew 1.00 160.00 Call with Andrew Fang on SWAT model

 08/23/2021 Fang, Andrew 2.00 320.00 Model Development

 08/26/2021 Fang, Andrew 1.00 160.00 Model Development

08/17/2021 Kieser, Mark 1.00 210.00 Model Updates Discussion

 08/04/2021 Foster, Mike 1.00 100.00 SWAT model development

 08/12/2021 Foster, Mike 2.00 200.00 SWAT model development

 08/13/2021 Foster, Mike 6.00 600.00 SWAT model development

 08/14/2021 Foster, Mike 8.00 800.00 SWAT model development and testing

 08/16/2021 Foster, Mike 1.00 100.00 Call with Andrew Fang on SWAT model

 08/16/2021 Foster, Mike 2.00 200.00 SWAT model development

 08/17/2021 Foster, Mike 2.00 200.00 SWAT model development

 08/18/2021 Foster, Mike 1.00 100.00 Call with Andrew Fang on SWAT model

 08/19/2021 Foster, Mike 2.00 200.00 DRWW call

 08/26/2021 Foster, Mike 1.00 100.00 Call with Andrew Fang on SWAT model calibration

 08/27/2021 Foster, Mike 1.00 100.00 Point source data review and collation

 08/31/2021 Foster, Mike 6.00 600.00 Convert point source data to SWAT files. Update simulation files to load & route point 

Total - Geosyntec Des Plaines SWAT - Task 2: 49.50 5,990.00

Geosyntec Des Plaines SWAT - Task 3:  Model Presentations

 08/16/2021 Foster, Mike 0.50 50.00 Call with Geosyntec on project status and presentation to clients

 08/17/2021 Foster, Mike 2.00 200.00 SWAT model preliminary output and preparation for call with clients

 08/18/2021 Foster, Mike 1.00 100.00 Presentation development and preparation

 08/19/2021 Foster, Mike 1.00 100.00 Slide edits and call prep

Total - Geosyntec Des Plaines SWAT - Task 3: 4.50 450.00

 Page 1 of 2



 11:15 AM

 09/01/21
 Kieser & Associates, LLC

 Time by Job Detail
 August 2021

Geosyntec Des Plaines  SWAT Date Name Duration Cost Notes

Total - Geosyntec Des Plaines SWAT: 55.00 6,540.00

 Page 2 of 2



Des Plaines River Watershed Workgroup

FY 2022 Draft Dues LCFPD 14301.51+250 14,551.51

AGENCY MEMBERS See 2021 Dues Spreadsheet

Name

Area within the 

Des Plaines River 

Watershed (acres)

Design 

Average 

Flow 

(MGD)

Fixed 

Component

WTP 

Contribution 

66%

Acreage 

Contribution 

33%

 Base Entity Dues 

(no per capita 

cap) 

Total 

Population 

(Lake County 

GIS)

Per Capita 

Dues

Base Entity 

Dues w/ Per 

Capita 

Adjustment

Percentage of 

Overall Dues 

w/o LCFPD

NARP Special 

Assessment Dues

(Based on 2021 

12.4%)

2021 Dues

LCFPD 

Addition 

($14,301.51/27

)

2022 Potential 

Dues based on 

even split

LCFPD 

Addition

2022 Potential 

Dues based on 

Percentage

Buffalo Grove 4,515 n/a $200 $0 $3,522 3,722$                   27,532 0.14$          $3,721.70 1.59% 463.26 7,906.96$              529.69$               $4,714.65 227.05$               $4,412.01

Deer Park 1,188 n/a $200 $0 $927 1,127$                   3,182 0.35$          $1,126.64 0.48% $140.24 1,266.88$              529.69$               1,796.57$            68.73$                  $1,335.61

Deerfield 40 n/a $200 $0 $31 231$                       18,056 0.01$          $231.20 0.10% $28.78 259.98$                 529.69$               789.67$               14.10$                  $274.08

Grayslake 6,520 n/a $200 $0 $5,086 5,286$                   21,198 0.25$          $5,285.60 2.25% $657.93 5,943.53$              529.69$               6,473.22$            322.45$               $6,265.98

Gurnee 8,379 n/a $200 $0 $6,536 6,736$                   31,014 0.22$          $6,735.62 2.87% $838.42 7,574.04$              529.69$               8,103.73$            410.91$               $7,984.95

Hawthorn Woods 3,469 n/a $200 $0 $2,706 2,906$                   7,848 0.37$          $2,905.82 1.24% $361.70 3,267.52$              529.69$               3,797.21$            177.27$               $3,444.80
Kildeer 2,689 n/a $200 $0 $2,097 2,297$                   4,020 0.57$          $2,297.42 0.98% $285.97 2,583.39$              529.69$               3,113.08$           140.16$              $2,723.55
Lake County Public Works 0 24.1 $400 $59,764 $0 60,164$                 n/a n/a $60,000.00 25.59% $7,468.51 67,468.51$           529.69$               67,998.20$         3,660.37$           $71,128.88

Lake County (Unincorporated & DOT) 29,560 24.1 $400 $0 $23,057 23,457$                 n/a n/a $25,000.00 10.66% $3,111.88 28,111.88$           529.69$               28,641.57$          1,525.16$            $29,637.03

Lake Forest 107 n/a $200 $0 $83 283$                       19,378 0.01$          $283.46 0.12% $35.28 318.74$                 529.69$               848.43$               17.29$                  $336.04

Lake Zurich 1,812 n/a $200 $0 $1,413 1,613$                   19,646 0.08$          $1,613.36 0.69% $200.82 1,814.18$              529.69$               2,343.87$            98.43$                  $1,912.61

Libertyville 5,601 4 $200 $9,919 $4,369 14,488$                 20,375 0.22$          $14,488.18 6.18% $1,803.42 16,291.60$           529.69$               16,821.29$          883.87$               $17,175.47

Lincolnshire 2,111 n/a $200 $0 $1,647 1,847$                   7,282 0.25$          $1,846.58 0.79% $229.85 2,076.43$              529.69$               2,606.12$            112.65$               $2,189.09

Lindenhurst 2,865 2 $400 $4,960 $2,235 7,595$                   14,481 0.52$          $7,595.00 3.24% $945.39 8,540.39$              529.69$               9,070.08$            463.34$               $9,003.73

Long Grove 7,759 n/a $200 $0 $6,052 6,252$                   8,275 0.76$          $4,965.00 2.12% $618.02 $5,583.02 529.69$               6,112.71$            302.90$               $5,885.92

North Shore Sanitary District n/a 45.6 $400 $113,081 $0 83,126$                 n/a n/a $83,126.00 35.46% $10,347.12 93,473.12$           529.69$               94,002.81$          5,071.20$            $98,544.33

Park City 253 n/a $200 $0 $197 397$                       7,570 0.05$          $397.34 0.17% $49.46 446.80$                 529.69$               976.49$               24.24$                  $471.04

Riverwoods 1,395 n/a $200 $0 $1,088 1,288$                   3,665 0.35$          $1,288.10 0.55% $160.34 1,448.44$              529.69$               1,978.13$            78.58$                  $1,527.02

Round Lake Beach 400 n/a $200 $0 $312 512$                       27,835 0.02$          $512.00 0.22% $63.73 575.73$                 529.69$               1,105.42$            31.24$                  $606.97

Round Lake Park 36 n/a $200 $0 $28 228$                       7,469 0.03$          $228.08 0.10% $28.39 256.47$                 529.69$               786.16$               13.91$                  $270.38

Third Lake 516 n/a $200 $0 $402 602$                       1,184 0.51$          $602.48 0.26% $74.99 677.47$                 529.69$               1,207.16$            36.76$                  $714.23

Vernon Hills 5,025 n/a $200 $0 $3,920 4,120$                   25,035 0.16$          $4,119.50 1.76% $512.78 4,632.28$              529.69$               5,161.97$            251.32$               $4,883.59

Zion 1,273 n/a $200 $0 $993 1,193$                   24,172 0.05$          $1,192.94 0.51% $148.49 1,341.43$              529.69$               1,871.12$            72.78$                  $1,414.21

Ela Township n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 236$                       n/a n/a $236.00 0.10% $29.38 265.38$                 529.69$               795.07$               14.40$                  $279.77

Fremont Township n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 264$                       n/a n/a $264.00 0.11% $32.86 296.86$                 529.69$               826.55$               16.11$                  $312.97

Libertyville Township n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 2,583$                   n/a n/a $2,583.00 1.10% $321.52 2,904.52$              529.69$               3,434.21$            157.58$               $3,062.10

Vernon Township n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 1,782$                   n/a n/a $1,782.00 0.76% $221.81 2,003.81$              529.69$               2,533.50$            108.71$               $2,112.53

TOTALS 267,329.37$      $14,301.63 $277,909.00 $14,301.51 $277,908.88

AGENCY MEMBER (Exemption)

Lake County Forest Preserve District 16,334 n/a $250 $0 n/a n/a 14,551.51$           250.00$               $250.00

ASSOCIATE MEMBERS

Applied Technologies, Inc. $200

Christopher B. Burke Engineering $200

Geosyntec $200

Hey & Associates $200

Lake County SMC $200

Sierra Club $200

Vernon Hills Park District $200

Village of Old Mill Creek $200

TOTALS $1,600
TOTALS 283,480.88$         $279,759.00 $279,758.88

Associate Members $200 $200

Individual Members $100 $100 ‐$0.13 ‐$0.01

Scenario 2 ‐ Split based on %Scenario 1 ‐ Even Split



FY2021 Des Plaines River Watershed Workgroup

Budget (December 2020 thru November 2021)
FY2019 Actual

Projected 

FY2020
Actual FY2020

Projected 

FY2021
Actual FY2021 Projected FY2022 Projected  FY2023

REVENUE/Description Account #

Dues/Membership dues 775‐4220010‐46010  $        242,595.00   $       240,000.00  245,246.00$           273,973.92$        283,480.87$               279,758.87$         279,758.87$        

Expendable Carryover Addition 775‐4220010‐46010  $        103,978.00   $           6,967.12  20,085.85$             45,724.15$           45,724.15$                 40,656.15$            20,082.44$           

NSWRD Contract Commitment 15,287.40$          15,287.40$                15,287.40$           15,287.40$          
Other State Funds/Illinois EPA 319 Grant 775‐4220010‐45350

Interest 775‐4220010‐48011 89.17$                    49.75$                        August Treasury Rep

Other (FPD/LCDOT)  ‐ 

Total Revenue  $              346,573   $            246,967   $         265,421.02   $       334,985.47   $             344,542.17   $        335,702.42   $        315,128.71 

EXPENSES/Description

2020 MBI ‐ 1/3 WATERSHED SAMPLING 775‐4220010‐71310  ‐   ‐ 

2020 MBI ‐ New Sampling 775‐4220010‐71310  $         83,007.64   $           84,753.87 

2020 SubLabs ‐ New Sampling 775‐4220010‐71310  $         83,736.00   $           83,736.00 

2020 SMC Administrative/GIS/Tech Support 775‐4220010‐79940  $         25,000.00   $           25,000.00 

2020 NARP Tasks‐NSWRD 775‐4220010‐71150  $         26,207.00   $           10,919.60 

2021 MBI Sampling 775‐4220010‐71310  $         42,531.42   $               20,535.86   $          52,122.08   $          45,271.09 

2021 LCHD Sampling 775‐4220010‐71310  $         80,353.50   $               31,328.50   $          80,353.50   $          80,353.50 

2021 SMC Administrative/GIS/Tech Support 775‐4220010‐79940  $         25,000.00   $               18,544.00   $          25,000.00   $          25,000.00 

2021 NARP Tasks‐NSWRD 775‐4220010‐71150  $         26,207.00   $               13,103.52   $          26,207.00   $          15,287.40 

2021 NARP Tasks‐Geosyntec 775‐4220010‐71150  $         99,700.00   $               40,655.40   $        111,400.00   $          98,900.00 

MBI IPS Model Trainings  $          5,000.00   $            5,000.00   $            5,000.00 

Education & Outreach Expenses  $              250.00   $                250.00   $                250.00 

Expenses  $              339,606   $            217,951   $         204,409.47   $       279,041.92   $             124,167.28   $        300,332.58   $        270,061.99 

Projected Unexpended Carryover  $                 6,967   $              29,016   $           61,011.55   $        55,943.55   $            220,374.89   $          35,369.84   $          45,066.72 
Funds spent prior to May 1st 21,068$                30,765$                w/o LCFPD dues

2020 37,593.09$                             Carryover 5,781$                   15,478$                 w/o LCFPD dues

2021 34,827.73$                                         NSWRD Contract 15,287.40$            15,287.40$            w/o LCFPD dues

Average 36,210.41$                                        



NE Illinois IPS minimum baseline training cost proposal and scope for for watershed groups and stakeholders.

Task Unit Cost Project Units Cost Subtotal Scope of Activity
Task 1 - Pre-training Preparation
Project Manager $65.61 16 $1,049.76 Project management and pre-training preparation and coordination with watershed groups.
Senior Research Associate $58.62 60 $3,517.20 Pre-training preparations for 12-16 hours total of training; any pre-training case study exploration by groups is not supported.
Direct Labor Costs 76 $4,566.96
Task 1 Labor Fee (OM 1.55 applied) $7,078.79
Task 1 Subtotal $7,078.79

Task 2 - Remote Training
Project Manager $65.61 16 $1,049.76 Coordinate logisitics and management aspects of remote training sessions with DRSCW1, DRWW, NBWW, and LDPWW representatives.

Senior Research Associate $58.62 40 $2,344.80 Conduct 12 hours of intergrated training2 for all groups and stakeholders combined; 2-3 hour modules over 4-6 days.
Direct Labor Costs 56 $3,394.56
Task 2 Labor Fee (OM 1.55 applied) $5,261.57

Other Direct Costs
Travel Lodging Per Diem $750.00 0 $0.00 No travel allotted - all training via remote platform (Zoom, Teams).
Materials $250.00 0 $0.00 No material costs are anticipated - all resources will be electronically available.
ODC Subtotal $0.00

Task 2 Subtotal $5,261.57

Task 3 - Post Training
Project Manager $65.61 16 $1,049.76 Coordinate post-training follow-up compiling management, policy, technical development, and follow-up issues raised by the training.
Senior Research Associate $58.62 60 $3,517.20 Conduct limited post-training technical assistance to each group and limited post-training adjustments to IPS Dashboard .
Direct Labor Costs 76 $4,566.96
Task 3 Labor Fee (OM 1.55 applied) $7,078.79
Task 3 Subtotal $7,078.79

IPS Training Total 208 $19,419.14 Assumes costs will be shared across DRSCW1, DRWW, NBWW, and LDPWW.

Footnotes:
1 - includes Lower DuPage Watershed Coalition
2 - will consist of multiple 2-4 hour remote sessions.

MBI Cost Estimate for 2021 NE Illinois IPS Orientation Training: Option 2
February 23, 2021



DRWW welcomed six new members 
for a total of 36 and collected 
$243,793.00  in membership dues. 

2020 New Members 

2020Des Plaines River Watershed Workgroup (DRWW)

Annual Accomplishments
The DRWW continues to fulfill the monitoring requirements of its members. According to the Illinois 
EPA (IEPA), almost all the waterways within the Des Plaines River Watershed are impaired. To remove 
the watershed from the IL EPA’s list of impaired waters, the Midwest Biodiversity Institute has 
developed a tool to identify water quality improvement. In anticipation of the permit renewal process in 
2021 by the IEPA, the workgroup is addressing the regulatory requirements of its constituents. The 
DRWW also provided professional development opportunities to members, stakeholders and 
constituents.

2020 DRWW Expenses 
The DRWW, with the help of the North Shore Water Reclamation 
District (NSWRD), began a three year continuous water quality 
monitoring program in June 2020. Multiprobe sondes were installed in 
the Des Plaines River 
Mainstem at Russel Road, 
Highway 120 and Half Day 
Road.  The sondes will 
record specific conductivity, 
pH, water temperature, 
dissolved oxygen, 
chlorophyll a, and turbidity 
every 30 minutes. This data 
will be used to support the 
development of a Nutrient 
Assessment and Reduction 
Plan (NARP) for the Des 
Plaines River Watershed, 
assess watershed impacts 
from winter road 
maintenance and determine 
sediment transport impacts.

2020 Continuous Monitoring

Major Accomplishments 
2015: The DRWW was officially formed and gained 18 members in the first year!

2015-2018: Illinois EPA awarded a Section 319 grant to develop a watershed-based plan. DRWW monitoring costs of 
$279,000 were utilized as grant matching funds. The watershed plan was developed and completed with DRWW’s 
input  in June 2018 and approved by the Illinois EPA.

2020: DRWW updated the bylaws and membership dues structure. The DRWW started a three-year 
continuous monitoring program through NSWRD based on the Preliminary NARP Workplan 
recommendations. DRWW started a Request for Proposal for completing the NARP by December 31, 2023.

• Village of Long 
Grove

• Wetlands 
Research, Inc.

• City of Park City
• City of Zion
• GeoSyntec
• Vernon Hills Park 

District

82.4%
12.2%

5.3%

Administration/Technical Services  (12.2%)

Biological & Water Quality Monitoring (82.4%) 

Nutrient Assessment Reduction Plan (NARP) (5.3%)

2019: The DRWW contracted with Geosyntec to develop a Preliminary NARP Workplan with a multi-year plan to 
complete the NARP in 2023, satisfying the POTW NPDES Special Condition permit requirements.

2020 New Board & 
Committee Members  

• Dave Miller, Executive Board Vice Presi-
dent, NSWRD

• Steven Waters, Monitoring Committee 
Chair, NSWRD 

• Nick Huber, Monitoring Committee, LCFPD
• Brian Kuebker, Monitoring Committee, 

Village of Libertyville

2020 Retirements 
• Brian Dorn, DRWW President, 

NSWRD
• Joe Robinson, Monitoring Commit-

tee Chair, NSWRD 
• Leslie Berns, Executive Board, 

LCFPD
• Michael Warner, Administrative 

Coordinator, Lake County SMC

NSWRD installing continuous water quality 
sonde on the Des Plaines River at Russel 
Road.



For additional DRWW information, visit www.drww.org or call us at 847-377-7717.

DRWW Membership
Agency Members
• City of Lake Forest

• City of Park City

• City of Zion

• Ela Township

• Fremont Township

• Lake County

• Lake County Division of 

Transportation

• Lake County Forest Preserve District

• Lake County Public Works

• Libertyville Township

• North Shore Water Reclamation 

District

• Vernon Township

• Village of Deer Park

• Village of Deerfield

• Village of Grayslake

• Village of Green Oaks

• Village of Gurnee

• Village of Hawthorn Woods

• Village of Kildeer

• Village of Lake Zurich

• Village of Libertyville

• Village of Lincolnshire

• Village of Lindenhurst

• Village of Long Grove

• Village of Riverwoods

• Village of Round Lake Beach

• Village of Round Lake Park

• Village of Third Lake

• Village of Vernon Hills

• Applied Technologies, Inc.
• Christopher B. Burke Engineering
• Geosyntec
• Hey & Associates
• Lake County Stormwater Management  
  Commission
• Sierra Club
• Vernon Hills Park District
• Wetlands Research, Inc.

Associate Members

•  The DRWW bylaws were updated to include a recapture ordinance. Participating 
agencies have contributed significant effort and resources to the DRWW. This 
update allows the Executive Board to recapture an equitable portion of these 
expenses from non-participating agencies who join the DRWW at a later date.

•  The DRWW dues structure was updated to add a $0.60 per capita cap and $200 
minimum for agency membership dues to address concerns about acreage 
calculations in dues structure disproportionately effecting municipalities with low 
population density.

Executive Board:

•  Hydrilla was found in the Des Plaines River Watershed in a stormwater pond in 
Libertyville in 2019. The Hydrilla rapid response plan was implemented to treat 
this pond. This will be a long-term treatment and monitoring strategy that will 
likely occur for the next 5-7 years.

In 2018, the DRWW began partnering on three 319 grant applications in the 
watershed. The Workgroup has provided letters of support and committed 
approximately $2,800 of in-kind effort for education and public outreach. All three 
319 grant applications received funding.

Committee Reports:

•  Lake County Health Department: Removal of Carp to Reduce Nutrient 
Enrichment in Impaired Lakes in Lake County
Carp removal began in October 2020 after initial delays due to COVID. Carp 
removal will occur at Crooked, Hastings, McDonald 2, Slough, Des Plaines Lake, St. 
Mary's Lake, Big Bear Lake and Little Bear Lake in 2021 and 2022. Removal of carp 
will help reduce internal nutrient cycling and increase likelihood of successful 
aquatic plant establishment in the project lakes.

•  Lake County Forest Preserve District: Van Patten Woods Hydrologic Restoration 
and Enhancement Project
Invasive species clearing and drain tile disablement begin in December 2019. 
Since then, the LCFPD has retired 94.5 acres of farm field, removed/disabled 
approximately 11,150 linear feet of drain tile, installed seven check dams, one trail 
berm, 716 trees and shrubs, and a diverse native seed and cover crop mix to the 
remaining areas. In spring 2021, the LCFPD will be installing native wetland plant 
plugs in the new wetland basins. The project is anticipated to be completed by 
June 2021.

•  Village of Libertyville: Charles Brown Park Wetland Detention Project
The Charles Brown project was completed in summer 2020. Two sediment 
forebays were installed at inlet points to capture sediments and particulate 
pollutants. A third sediment forebay was installed near the outlet of the basin to 
capture additional pollutants before discharge through a pump station. The 
project also included 7.45 acres of wetland enhancement. The wetland enhance-
ment BMPs, in conjunction with the sediment forebay BMPs, provide significant 
water quality benefits to downstream waters.

Lakes Committee

Illinois EPA Section 319 Grants

Monitoring/Water Quality Improvement Committee
•  The DRWW continues to conduct water quality and bioassessment monitoring. 

Data from this monitoring is used for the IPS model, NARP and MS4 compliance.

•  Created a PAH press release to increase awareness of rising PAH concentrations 
observed in DRWW monitoring data and encourage community leaders to adopt 
coal-tar-sealant bans.

Recognition of Brian Dorn’s DRWW 
contributions! 

THANK YOU TO ALL DRWW RETIREES! 




